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THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASBHINGTON, D.C. 20548

DECISION

B-218257.2
FILE: . DATE: July 10, 1985
American Express—--Reguest for
MATTER OF: Reconsideration
DIGEST:

Agency's competitive selection of a
contractor to make travel arrangements for
federal employees is exempt from the procure-
ment statutes, and thus not subject to pro-
test under GAO's Bid Protest Regulations,

4 C.F.R. part 21 (1985), since the con-
tractual arrangement is only a management
vehicle to obtain travel services which
themselves are exempt from procurement
procedures.

American Express requests reconsideration of our = —
march 1, 1985, dismissal of its protest against award of a
contract for travel management services tO Barbarossa
Reiseservice GmbH (Barbarossa). Since it appeared from the
initial protest that the solicitation, request for proposals
No. PAENOC-84-R-0007, was issued on behalf of a nonappropri-
ated fund activity for the provision of travel management
services in regards to unofficial travel, and thus concerned
a procurement by an activity that was not a federal agency
as defined by 40 U.S.C. § 472 (1982), we dismissed the
protest as outside our Office's bid protest jurisdiction
under the Competition in Contracting Act of 1984 (CICA),
Pub. L. 98-369, title VII, 98 Stat. 1175 (1984). 4 C.F.R.

§ 21.3(£)(8) (1985).

In its request for reconsideration, American Express
contends that we should consider its protest because the
solicitation was in fact issued on behalf of the Department
of the Army and reguired the contractor to provide travel
management services in regards to official government travel
as well as unofficial travel.

We have recently held that an agency's competitive
selection of a coptractor to make travel arrangements for
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federal employees under a no~cost, no-fee contract was
exempt from the procurement statutes, including CICA,
because the contractual arrangement was only a management
vehicle to obtain travel services which themselves were
exempt from procurement procedures., T.V. Travel, Inc; et
al., B-218198, et al.,, June 25, 1985, 85-1 C.P.D. ¢ ;
see also Omega World Travel, Inc.; Society of Travel Agents
in Government, Inc., B~218025, B-218025.2, May 23, 1985,

64 Comp. Gen. » 85~1 C.P.D. % 590. Since our Bid
Protest Regulations, 4 C.F.R. part 21, deal with the filing
of protests of awards subject to the procurement statutes
and requlations, we dismissed the protest against the
competitive selection of a contractor to provide such
services. T.,V. Travel, Inc., et al., B-218198, et al.,

supra, at 2.

Accordingly, American Express' protest against the
competitive selectiom of Barbarossa to provide travel
Mmanagement services is dismissed.
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